

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JEWEL RANKINS and DARREN WONG,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

OLD LYME GOURMET COMPANY
(d/b/a DEEP RIVER SNACKS),

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-1756-ENV-TAM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
FINAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. History of the Litigation and Settlement Negotiations 2

 II. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement..... 4

 A. Certification of the Settlement Class 4

 B. Relief for the Members of the Settlement Class 4

 C. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 4

 D. Settlement Notice..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement Agreement. 6

 A. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class. 7

 B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length. 8

 C. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate..... 9

 1. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal..... 9

 2. The effectiveness of the proposed method of distributing relief to the class 10

 3. The terms of the proposed award of attorney’s fees 11

 4. Any agreement required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3) 11

 D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. 12

 E. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Support Final Approval. 12

 1. The reaction of the class to the settlement 13

 2. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed..... 13

 3. The ability of Defendant to withstand a greater judgment..... 13

 4. The range of reasonableness of the settlement in light of the best possible recovery and all the attendant risks of litigation 14

 II. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class..... 15

 A. The Settlement Class Meets All Prerequisites of Rule 23(a)..... 16

 1. Numerosity 16

 2. Commonality 16

 3. Typicality..... 17

 4. Adequacy of representation..... 17

- B. The Settlement Class Meets All Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements..... 18
 - 1. Predominance 19
 - 2. Superior means of adjudication 19
- CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 2007 WL 927583 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007)	9
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	13-14
<i>Bodon v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 588656 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015)	14
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F.Supp.2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13, 18
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>D.S. ex rel. S.S. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14
<i>Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>Grissom v. Sterling Infosystems, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4627567 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2024).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Hezi v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2786820 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2023)	12

<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>In re Akazoo S.A. Securities Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 14915812 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2022).....	11
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	18
<i>In re N. Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024)	9, 12, 13
<i>In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)	17
<i>In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	14
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....	10
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Manley v. Midan Rest. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1274577 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016)	9, 10, 17
<i>Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 633 (2nd Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)	11
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Mendez v. MCSS Rest. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 3704591 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2022).....	11
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F.Supp.3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	20

Moses v. The New York Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) 6, 7, 12

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 11

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) 17

Sarit v. Westside Tomato, Inc.,
2021 WL 2000328 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2021) 11

Suarez v. Rosa Mexicano Brands Inc.,
2018 WL 1801319 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2018) 11

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) 16

Tart v. Lions Gate Entm’t Corp.,
2015 WL 5945846 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2015)..... 19, 20

Tiro v. Pub. House Investments, LLC,
2013 WL 2254551 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013) 8

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 6, 14

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)..... 11, 13, 20

Zorrilla v. Carlson Rests., Inc.,
2018 WL 1737139 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2018) 11

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 passim
